
 

 
 
 

C I T Y   O F   Y O R K   C O U N C I L 
S U M M O N S 

 
All Councillors, relevant Council Officers and other interested parties and 
residents are formally invited to attend the Annual Council Meeting of 
the City of York Council at the Guildhall, York, to consider the 
business contained in this agenda on the following date and time  
 
 
 

Tuesday, 20 May 2014 at 11.00 am 
 



 

A G E N D A 
 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest   
 At this point, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Appointment of Lord Mayor   
 To appoint a Lord Mayor for the 2014/15 Municipal Year. 

 
3. Appointment of Sheriff   
 To appoint a Sheriff for the 2014/15 Municipal Year. 

 
4. Appointment of Deputy Lord Mayor   
 To appoint a Deputy Lord Mayor for the 2014/15 Municipal Year. 

 
5. Formal Business of Council - Allocations to Seats and 

Appointments to the Council Structure and Outside Bodies 
2014/15  (Pages 3 - 48) 

 To receive a report which asks Council to: 
 

(i) Agree the recommendations of the Health Overview & 
Scrutiny in relation to the Joint Arrangements for the 
Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(Yorkshire and Humber); 

 
(ii) Agree the allocation of seats in accordance with 

Annex A ; and 
 

(iii) Approve appropriate nominations to Committees and 
outside or partnership bodies, as well as 
appointments to Chairs and Vice-Chairs. 

 

6. Urgent Business   
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 



 

Democracy Officer for this meeting: 
 
Name: Jill Pickering 
Contact details: 

 Telephone – (01904) 552061 

 E-mail – jill.pickering@york.gov.uk 
 
WEBCASTING NOTICE 
Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent 
broadcast via the internet - at the start of the meeting the Lord 
Mayor will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being filmed. 
This broadcast can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts 
 
You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under 
the Data Protection Act. Data collected during this webcast will 
be retained in accordance with the Council’s published policy. 
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_
webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings 
 
Public seating areas will not be filmed by the Council. 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this 
meeting: 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings


This page is intentionally left blank



LM

LMC

SH

SHL

LME

LDME

SHE

SHLE

CEX

DCEX

HA

S

M

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Lord Mayor

Lord Mayor’s Consort

Sheriff

Sheriff’s Lady

Lord Mayor Elect

Lady Mayoress Elect

Sheriff Elect

Sheriff’s Lady Elect

Chief Executive

Deputy Chief Executive

Honorary Alderman

Sword Bearer

Mace Bearer

EXIT

COMMITTEE

ROOM 1

COMMITTEE

ROOMS 2 & 3

xx

x

M
E

M
B

E
R

S
 O

F

C
O

U
N

C
IL

M
E

M
B

E
R

S
 O

F

C
O

U
N

C
IL

LDME LMC 

LM CEX
SM

SHELME

SHL

DCEX

SH

M

X

-

-

Mace Bearer

Microphones

HA

M
E

M
B

E
R

S
 O

F

C
O

U
N

C
IL

M
E

M
B

E
R

S
 O

F

C
O

U
N

C
IL

HA

HA

HA

HA

SHLE

HA

SHL

HA HA

P
age 1

A
genda A

nnex



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

   

 

Annual Council Meeting 20 May 2014 

 

Report of the Assistant Director, Governance & ICT 

 
Allocation to Seats and Appointments to the C
[...]
scrutiny structure, 

contributes to the Council delivering its core priorities set out in the 
Council Plan, effectively.  

 
Implications 

 
9.    There are no known implications in relation to the following in terms of 

dealing with the specific matter before Members, namely to consider 
the allocation of seats and places and the nominations to the Cabinet, 
Cabinet Leader and other bodies: 

 

 Financial 

 Human Resources (HR) 

 Equalities 

 Crime and Disorder 

 Property 

 Other 
 

Legal Implications 
 

10. The Council is statutorily obliged to make appointments to committees, 
advisory committees, sub Committees and certain other prescribed 
bodies in accordance with the political balance rules.  These rules may 
only be waived where no Member votes against the proposal. As with 
previous years the proposed appointments to the Joint Standards 
Committee have not followed the political balance rules in that the 
Labour group have not taken the majority of seats available. 

 
 
 
 

Page 5



Risk Management 
 
11. In compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy, there 

are no known risks associated with the recommendations in this 
report, other than the failure to meet the above legal requirements 
and the risk of a Council operating with no agreed political 
management arrangements (in the form of a decision making and 
scrutiny structure) should Annual Council fail to make any such 
arrangements. 

 
Recommendations 

 
12. Members are asked to consider the recommendations and annexes 

attached to this report and 
 

(i) Agree the recommendations of the Health Overview & 
Scrutiny in relation to the Joint Arrangements for the Joint 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Yorkshire and 
Humber) set out in paragraph 5 above ; 

 
(ii) Agree the allocation of seats in accordance with Annex A ; 

and 
 

(iii) Approve appropriate nominations to Committees and outside 
or partnership bodies, as well as appointments to Chairs and 
Vice-Chai
[...]
 Scrutiny 
Committee 

7 1 4 0 1 1 

Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee 7 1 4 0 2 0 

Learning and Culture Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 

7 1 4 1 1 0 

North Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Authority    4                0       3     0     1     0 

 

Total seats to which proportionality must 
be applied 

 

 

108 

 

 

 

    

Seat entitlement per Group 

 

 18 62 4 19 5 

 

Page 9



 
 

 

 

Note: In view of the nature of the work of the Joint Standards Committee, Council has previously 
agreed not to apply proportionality strictly to the Committee to which appointments are be made 
on the following basis: 

 
 

 Total Lib 
Dem 

Labour Green Con Ind 

Joint Standards Committee 4 1 1 1 1 0 

 
 
 
 

Proportionality on Working Groups does not strictly apply.  However, Council has traditionally 
decided to apply proportionality on these wherever possible, represented as follows for 2014/15:  

 

Member Support Steering Group  

Local Plan Working Group 

 

Page 10



Annex B1 

 

 

City of York Council Committees,  
Sub-Committees, Working Groups and Partnership 

Bodies 2014/15 
 

Staffing Matters and Urgency Committee (5) 

Party Composition Membership Status 

 

Labour 

 

(3) 

 

Alexander 

 

Chair 

  Boyce  

  Fraser  

  Simpson-
Laing 

Substitute 

Vice-Chair 

Conservative (1) Steward  

  Barton Substitute 

Liberal Democrat (1) Aspden  

  Reid Substitute 

   

 

Page 11



Annex B1 

 

 
Cabinet Advisory Groups 
 

Local Plan Working Group (11) 

Party Composition Membership Status 

 

Labour 

 

(6) 

 

Merrett 

 

Chair 

  Horton  

  Barnes  

  Funnell  

  Semlyen  

  Simpson-
Laing 

 

  Williams Substitute 

  Alexander Substitute 

  Potter Substitute 

Conservative (2) Watt Vice Chair 

  Steward  

  Barton Substitute 

  Richardson Substitute 

  Galvin Substitute 

Liberal 
Democrat 

(2) Ayre  

  Reid  

  Orrell Substitute 

Green (1) D’Agorne  

  Taylor Substitute 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 12



Annex B
[...]
 West York Gillies, Healey and Steward 

Skelton, Rawcliffe & Clifton 
Without 

Cunningham-Cross, McIlveen 
and Watt 

Strensall Doughty and Wiseman 

Westfield Burton, Jeffries and Williams 

  

 
 
 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	5 Formal Business of Council - Allocations to Seats and Appointments to the Council Structure and Outside Bodies 2014/15
	Annex A - 2014-15
	Annex B1 -Appts to Committees and Other Bodies
	Annex B2 - Appt of C & V-Chairs
	Annex B3 -Outside Body Appointments
	Annex B4 -Ward Committee Membership final




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council 
 

Resolutions and proceedings of the Annual Meeting of the City of York 
Council held in Guildhall, York on Tuesday, 20th May, 2014, starting at 
11.00 am 

 
Present: The Lord Mayor Councillor Julie Gunnell, in the Chair, 
during the first part of the meeting; the Lord Mayor Councillor Ian 
Gillies in the Chair for the second part of the meeting, and the 
following Councillors: 

 
Acomb Ward Bishopthorpe Ward 
  
Horton 
Simpson-Laing 
 

Galvin 
 

Clifton Ward Derwent Ward 
  
Douglas 
King 
Scott 
 

Brooks 
 

Dringhouses & Woodthorpe Ward Fishergate Ward 
  
Hodgson 
Reid 
Semlyen 
 

Taylor 
 

Fulford Ward Guildhall Ward 
  
Aspden 
 

Looker 
Watson 
 

Haxby & Wigginton Ward Heslington Ward 
  
Cuthbertson 
Firth 
Richardson 
 

  
 

Heworth Ward Heworth Without Ward 
  
Boyce 
Funnell 
Potter 

Ayre 
 



Holgate Ward Hull Road Ward 
  
Alexander 
Crisp 
Riches 
 

Barnes 
Fitzpatrick 
 

Huntington & New Earswick Ward Micklegate Ward 
  
Hyman 
Orrell 
Runciman 
 

Fraser 
Gunnell 
Merrett 
 

Osbaldwick Ward Rural West York Ward 
  
Warters 
 

Gillies 
Healey 
Steward 
 

Skelton, Rawcliffe & Clifton 
Without Ward 

Strensall Ward 

  
Cunningham-Cross 
McIlveen 
Watt 
 

Doughty 
 

Westfield Ward Wheldrake Ward 
  
Jeffries 
Burton 
Williams 
 

Barton 
 

 
Also in attendance: Honorary Aldermen B Bell, Mrs M Bwye,  
R Pulleyn, R Watson, Mrs I Waudby, D Wilde and K Wood 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D'Agorne, 
Levene and Wiseman 

 



 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any 
personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, any 
prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interests they 
might have in the business on the agenda. No further interests 
were declared. 
 

2. Appointment of Lord Mayor  
 
Councillor George Barton moved, Councillor James Alexander 
seconded and the Council unanimously  
 
Resolved: That Councillor Ian Gillies of 6 Chantry Grove,  

Upper Poppleton, York YO26 6DQ, be elected 
Lord Mayor of the City of York for the ensuing 
municipal year.  

 

3. Qualification of Lord Mayor  
 
Councillor Ian Gillies signified Acceptance of the Office of the Lord 
Mayor of the City of York, subscribed the Declaration of such 
acceptance and took the Oath of Allegiance prescribed by the law 
in that behalf. 
 

4. Appointment of Sheriff  
 
Councillor Chris Steward moved, Councillor Janet Looker 
seconded and Council unanimously  
 
Resolved: That Mr John Kenny, of 2 Herbert’s Way, 

Stockton Lane, York, YO31 1BD, be appointed 
Sheriff of the City of York for the ensuing 
municipal year. 

 
5. Qualification of Sheriff  

 
Mr John Kenny made and subscribed the Declaration of 
Acceptance of Office of Sheriff for the City of York Council and 
took the Oath of Allegiance prescribed by law in that behalf. 
 
 
 
 



6. Appointment of Deputy Lord Mayor  
 
Councillor Ian Gillies, Lord Mayor moved, Councillor Paul Healey 
seconded and the Council unanimously  
 
Resolved: That Councillor Julie Gunnell, of 33 Nunthorpe 

Crescent, South Bank, York YO23 1DU be 
appointed Deputy Lord Mayor for the ensuing 
municipal year. 

 
7. Qualification of Deputy Lord Mayor  

 
Councillor Julie Gunnell made and subscribed the Declaration of 
Acceptance of Office of Deputy Lord Mayor for the City of York 
Council and took the Oath of Allegiance prescribed by law. 
 

8. Lord Mayor's Chaplain  
 
The Lord Mayor advised Council that he had appointed Reverend 
Glyn Webster to serve as his Chaplain during his year of office. 
 

9. Sheriff's Chaplain and Under Sheriff  
 
The Sheriff advised Council that he had appointed Reverend 
Derek Bailey to serve as his Chaplain and Mr Roger Dixon to 
serve as his Under Sheriff during his year of office. 
 

10. Vote of Thanks to the Outgoing Lord Mayor and Lord Mayor's 
Consort  
 
Councillor Sonja Crisp moved, Councillor Ann Reid seconded and 
Council unanimously  
 
Resolved: That the Council express its sincere thanks to the 

outgoing Lord Mayor and Lord Mayor’s Consort 
for their services to the City during the past 
municipal year. 

 
11. Vote of Thanks to the Outgoing Sheriff and Sheriff's Lady  

 
Councillor Dave Taylor moved, Councillor Fiona Fitzpatrick  
seconded and Council unanimously 
 
Resolved: That the Council express its sincere thanks to the 

outgoing Sheriff and Sheriff’s Lady for their 



services to the City during the past municipal 
year. 

 
12. Formal Business of Council - Allocations to Seats and 

Appointments to the Council Structure and Outside Bodies 
2014/15  
 
With reference to the recommendations contained in paragraph 12 
of the report at page 6 of the Council papers, the Lord Mayor 
moved the recommendations, which were seconded by Councillor 
Simpson-Laing. The recommendations included a variation to the 
proportionality rules which allocated one additional place to the 
Conservative Group on the Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, in view of their place on the Health and Wellbeing 
Board being allocated to an Independent member. On being put to 
the vote 34 voted in favour, with 9 abstentions and one member 
voting against. 
 
The Lord Mayor confirmed that, in light of at least one Member 
voting against the proposal to vary proportionality in respect of 
Health Scrutiny Committee, he moved, and Councillor Alexander 
seconded, and it was  
  
 
Resolved: That the membership of the Health Overview & 

Scrutiny Committee be referred to the Staffing 
Matters and Urgency Committee to resolve, as 
soon as possible, and that all other 
recommended proportional appointments be 
agreed. 1. 

 
Action Required  
1. Refer Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
membership to Staffing Matters & Urgency 
Committee, update memberships and inform 
Outside Bodies of nominations to all remaining 
bodies.   
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
JP  

 
Cllr Ian Gillies 
LORD MAYOR OF YORK 
[The meeting started at 11.00 am and concluded at 12.25 pm] 


